
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS  

Sunflower Lecithin Liquid 
4448917    
October  2024
Ukraine, standardised in The Netherlands 

Product 
Batch N umber  
Expiry Date 
Origin 

Test 

Physical and chemical analysis 
Viscosity at 25degrees C (poises) 
Gardner colour (Solution 10%) 
Moisture, Karl Fischer(%) 
Acid Value (mg KOH/g) 
Peroxide Value (meq 02 kg) 
Acetone Insoluble(%) 
Hexane Insoluble (%) 

Microbiological Analysis 

Total Plate count (cfu/g) 
Yeasts & Moulds (cfu/g) 
E.coli (cfu/10g)
Salmonellas (25g)
Coliforms ( cfu/g)
Enterobacteriaceae (cfu/g)

Results of Composite 

119.20
11.0 
0.63 
22.0 
<0.1 
62.50 
0.25 

<10 
<10 
Absent 
Absent 
<10 
<10 
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Sunflower Lecithin liquid – Declaration for Allergens 

Ingredient Contains: In Product Same Line Same 
Plant 

   ALLERGENS: 

Milk / Milk Products (butter, buttermilk, casein, cream, sodium 
caseinate, curds & whey, cheese, lactose, etc.) 

No No No 

Eggs (albumen, whole egg, yolk) No No No 

Fish (freshwater or ocean) No No No 

Crustacean (shrimp, prawns, crab, lobster and crayfish, etc.) No No No 

Molluscs (abalone, snail, clam, oyster, squid, mussel, etc.) No No No 

Tree Nuts (almonds, walnuts, pecans, cashews, Brazil nuts, 
pistachios, hazelnuts, filberts, pine nuts, macadamia nuts and 

chestnuts) 

No No No 

Peanuts / Peanut products (meal, etc.) No No No 

Soybeans (flour, protein) No No Yes 

Wheat (flour, bran, gluten, starch) No No No 

Lupine No No No 

Mustard No No No 

Celery No No No 

Grains (barley, millet, oats, rice, rye, sorghum, etc.) No No No 

Seed / Seed Oils (sesame, caraway, cottonseed, poppy seed) No No No 

Unrefined Oils (soy, corn, tree nut, seed) No No No 

SENSITIVE COMPONENTS: 

Gluten (wheat, rye, barley, oats) No No No 

Sulphites <10 ppm No No No 

Sulphites >10 ppm No No No 

HVP (Hydrolysed Vegetable Protein) No No No 

Artificial Colouring (including Yellow 5 & 6, Blue 1, etc.) No No No 

Caffeine No No No 

OTHER: 

Polysorbates No No No 

Preservatives: 
e.g.: antimicrobials – benzoates, sorbates

e.g.: antioxidants – BHA, BHT, TBHQ, erythorbates

No No No 

Bee pollens No No No 

Propolis No No No 

Royal jelly No No No 

peach No No No 

Pork No No No 

Tomato No No No 

mango No No No 

22.03.2021 
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Description: Non GMO Pure Sunflower Lecithin with high concentration of phospholipids in 
a free flowing liquid form derived from Sunflower Seeds, and is allergen-free. HS 
29232000. 

Applications: Made from Sunflower Seeds our lecithin provides a healthy and important 
culinary ingredient. The benefits of lecithin are used throughout several industries from food 
to medical applications. An invaluable emulsifier, stabiliser and preservative 

Typical Analyses: 

Parameter Specification Method of Analyses 
Acetone Insoluble, % Min 60 AOCS Ja 4-46 
Moisture, % Max 1 AOCS Ja 2b-87 
Viscosity, Poise at 25 C Max 120 AOCS Ja 10-87 
Acid Value, mgKOH/g Max 35 AOCS Ja 6-55 
Colour Gardner Max 14 AOCS Ja 9-87 
Peroxide Value, meq O2/kg Max 5 AOCS Ja 8-87 
Hexane/Toluene Insoluble, % Max 0.3 AOCS Ja 3-87 

Microbiological Data: 

Parameter Specification Method of Analyses 
Total Plate Count, cfu/g Max 1000 ISO 4833:2003 
Enterobacteriaceae in 25g or 
cfu/g 

Absent / <10 ISO 21528-1 

E.Coli, cfu/g <10 ISO 16649 
Coliforms cfu/g <10 ISO 4832 
Yeasts and Moulds, cfu/g <100 ISO 7954 
Salmonellae in 25 g absent ISO 6579 

Heavy metals: 

Arsenic max 3mg/kg  
Lead max 2mg/kg  
Mercury max 1mg/kg 

Ingredients/Labelling: 

Emulsifier E322, lecithin (sunflower) 

Country of origin: 

Ukraine, Russia standardised in the Netherlands 
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PRODUCT DATA SHEET
Sunflower Lecithin
Liquid  Version: 2
Issue date: 22/10/2020

Allergens:

Produced from sunflower. Absence of cross contamination by allergens according to EU 
directives (EU) N0 1. 1169/201.

Storage:

Store in a dry place away from strong heat and odours.

Shelf life is min 24 months from the date of manufacturing if retained in original packing at ambient 
conditions.

Certification:

The product is Kosher and Halal certified.
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 

Sunflower Lecithin Liquid 

Product: 

Use: 

Company: 

Sunflower Lecithin Liquid 

Additive, E322 

Madar Corporation Limited
19 - 20 Sandleheath Industrial Estate
Fordingbridge
SP6 1PA

Phone: 

E-mail:

+44 (0) 1425 655555

technical@madarcorporation.co.uk
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DESCRIPTION: 

APPLICATION: 

SUNFLOWER LECITHIN LIQUID 

Pure Sunflower Lecithin with high concentration of phospholipids in 
a free flowing liquid form derived from Sunflower Seeds, and is 
allergen-free. 

Made from Sunflower Seeds our lecithin provides a healthy and 
important culinary ingredient. The benefits oflecithin are used 
throughout several industries from food to medical applications. An 
invaluable emulsifier, stabiliser and preservative. 

SPECIFICATIONS: PHYSICAL & CHEMICAL PARAMETERS

Description 
Appearance 
Taste/odour 

Phosphatides (as acetone insoluble %) 
Moisture (%) 
Acid Value (mg KOH/g) 
Peroxide Value (meg!Kg) 
Toluene Insoluble(%) 
Gardner Colour ( 10% sol.) 
Viscosity (at 25 Deg Cen) 
Heavy Metals (Lead & Arsenic) 
Hexane Insoluble(%) 

MICROBIOLOGICAL CONTROL 

Viscous Liquid 
Brown 
Typical Sunflower 

Min60 
Max. 1.0 
Max. 35 
Max.6 
Max. 0.3 
Min 11 
Max 120 Poises 
Below Detection Level 
Max 0.3 

Total Plate Count Max. 3000/g 
Enterobacteriacae Negative in 1 cfu/g 
E-coli Negative in lcfu/g 
Yeast & Moulds Max. l 00/g 
Salmonellae Absent in 25 g 

REGULATORY STATUS: 

SHELF LIFE: 

Sunflower lecithin conforms to the Directive EU Directive 
231/2012 (No .E322). Emulsifier Sunflower Lecithin. 

18 months from the date of manufacture if retained in original 
packing awa11from direct sunlight and air.
Store at 16-32 ·c I 60-90 "F. 
Storage below 16 "C/60 ·c can cause separation. 
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Vegetarian and Vegan Suitability 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN
Re: 
Product: 

Suitability for Vegetarians and Vegans 
Sunflower Lecithin  

Dear Sir/Madam, 
We hereby confirm our sunflower lecithin liquid is suitable for vegetarians and vegans. 
If you have any queries please contact our quality department. 
As supplied by our supplier. 
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